ITEM

MANAGER'S REPORT NO.
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

Re: FINE ARTS BUDGET

Following is a report from the Parks and Recreation Administrator
regarding the Fine Arts budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT the recommendation of the Parks and Recreation
Administrator be adopted.

* ok K K

1981 May 07
TO : MUNICIPAL MANAGER

FROM: ADMINISTRATOR, PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
RE : FINE ARTS BUDGET - COUNCIL REQUEST 1980 JANUARY 03

RECOMMENDAT ION:

1. THAT this report be received for information purposes.

REPORT

At the request of Council, the Parks & Recreation staff have made a

5
23

survey of Fine Arts budgets and have produced the attached report which

was received by the Parks & Recreation Commission at its meeting of
1981 May 06.

P DENNIS GAUNT
- ADMINISTRATOR

AG:ps
Attach.

107



-

L

; P
ITEM 5 —ITEMkhéTRégggf”’//“ ]
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 23 ADMINI S REPORT NO.

v \\
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25 ‘:;EﬁﬁgfgiON MEETING —81.07 %

N\

”f  108

re: FINE ARTS BUDGET

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. THAT this report be accepted by the Commission as information.

2. THAT a copy of this report be forwarded fo the Municipal Council
for information.

SUMMARY

At the request of Council comparative assessment of the Fine Arts budget
has been made. Comparisons were sought with other communities, but the
information received was inconclusive because of the diverse approaches to
funding and providing recreational arts services. A comparison was made
within the 1980 Parks and Recreation budget which indicated that the Arts
budget was 11.7% of the total Recreation budget.

REPORT

Council, at an informal budget meeting 1980 January 03, "requested that
they be provided with figures from four or five other comparable sized
communities which would indicate the percentage of funds allocated to Fine
Arts in comparison to the total allotment for Parks and Recreation budgets”.

This report has not appeared sooner because of the inconclusive responses
from other communities, and limited current studies on the subject of Fine
Arts in Recreation. This report will outline the applicable information
that is available. The data presented is based on responses from four
communities, two "Canadian Conference of the Arts" Surveys conducted in 1977

and 1980 and an assessment of Participation Patterns and our 1980 recreation
budget.

Approximately ten communities across Canada were asked to forward information
on the financing of Fine Arts within Recreation. Unfortunately we received
only five responses. The results of these responses clearly indicated that
their approach to the delivery of recreation services and the structuring

of their recreation budgets were diverse and incomparable to ours. For this
reason meaningful comparisons were not possible. Based on their particular
approaches to recreation services, the percentage of their recreation budgets
spent on arts programs and services ranged between 2% and 11%. It was found
that many communities deliver arts services through independent societies

and associations similar to the Burnaby Art Gallery Association. In this
method, funding for the arts is often only partially met by municipal
budgets. The indications from the Districts of Surrey and Richmond were

that the arts are receiving increasing financial support from the municipalities.
It is also evident that Fine Arts programs are viewed by other communities

as an integral part of the general recreation services and consequently are
not separate budget categories. For example, as indicated in the attached
Arts Survey 1981, Vancouver does not identify any community arts oriented
services offered through its many Community Centres as part of its Community
Arts expenditures.

Typically communities tend to only identify major Fine Arts facilities such
as Theatres, Art Galleries and Arts Societies when stating Fine Arts
expenditures.

The attached Canadian Conference of the Arts Surveys "Municipal Spending and
the Arts” conducted in 1977 and again in 1980 indicate the diversity of
approaches to spending in the arts. However, they do not place the Arts in the
context of recreation services. The statistics for Burnaby does include the
recreation component which is the major aspect of our arts expenditure.



ITEM 5
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 23
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

As noted by the 1980 Study, direct comparisons on expenditures should not
be made from the findings due to the diversity of approaches taken by
communities in answering the survey. This partially could have been the
result of the extremely varied approaches towards funding the arts and the
varied interpretations of what is "fine arts" and what is "recreation"
services.

In addition to the 1977 and 1980 Surveys, the Government of Canada,

through the O0ffice of the Secretary of State, has conducted statistical
surveys on leisure time activities over the past eight years (A Leisure
Study - Canada 1972-1975-1978), and will be producing an updated document
for 1981. These Studies have clearly indicated an arts trend in Canada,
i.e. more people are attending performing and visual arts performances and
exhibitions and directly participating in leisure time arts and crafts
activities. Burnaby, in general terms, has played a leadership role in this
area, as the following quote from a 1975 Study completed by the Canadian
Conference of the Arts (The Arts and the Municipalities) attests:

"...the Burnaby Parks and Recreation Department is one example
of the way in which a recreation programme can stimulate total
community participation...The Burnaby example provides an
excellent illustration of key principles which should guide

the development of all municipal recreational arts programmes."

This trend toward increased participation in the arts is very evident in
Burnaby's arts programs. A user survey produced the following data for
the period 1976 to 1979:

1976 1979
Theatre Performances 128 203 An increase‘of 75
Theatre Attendance 17,193 23,315 An increase of 6,122
Overall Attendance at Theatre
and Art Centre Programs 105,395 133,900 An increase of 28,505

Over the same period the costs of the Fine Arts Section have increased
as follows:

Total costs $205,277 $314,159 An increase of $108,882
Total revenue 47,775 106,530 An increase of $58,755
Net costs 157,502 207,629 An increase of $50,127

The participation in children and adult activities from 1978 to 1980 went
from 3,078 persons to 3,988 persons. This is a 30% increase in three years.

A "Parks and Recreation Demand Study" was completed in 1980 by P.E.R.C.
Consultants. The survey identified the following recreation use patterns

by Burnaby residents. The unit of measure indicates the percentage of
Burnaby residents using the various recreation services. The figures do not
indicate frequency of use.

Indoor Pools - 62% Rinks ‘ - 52%
Program Activities - 27% Arts Programs - 16%
Century Park - 46% James Cowan Theatre - 30%
Art Gallery - 40% Craft Market - 43%
Heritage Village - 74%

The use patterns noted indicate a continual growth ir demand for arts
opportunities and a relatively high awareness of these opportunities on
the part of the total Burnaby public.

The Fine Arts Budget has been calculated to be 11.7% of the total 1980

Annual Recreation Budget. The following budget statistics illustrate the
comparative rates of expenditure within the Recreation budget.

109



ITEM

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 23
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

Total Net Budget $2,219,328

Fine Arts 261,382 11.7% - 1190
Centres & Playgrounds 1,053,030 47 .4% -

Rinks and Aquatics 866,224 39%

Sports 38,692 1.9%

The present success rate and the demand for more recreation opportunities
are relatively high. The services are proven to be very effective. For
this reason the rates of expenditure within all aspects of the recreation
program correlates closely with the expressed and implied community demands.

Based on a general comparison between the 1977 and 1980 Canadian Arts Surveys,
the indication is that per capita spending on the arts has shifted from a

range in 1977 of $5.46 per capita down to $0.03 to a range in 1980 of $5.54

to $0.05. These results unfortunately are not clearly indicative of the

real trends across the country, as noted in the introduction of the 1980 Study.

In conclusion, it is felt that the current rates of expenditures on the
arts in Burnaby are appropriate. With the present demand for all types of
recreation opportunities being high, it is anticipated that the arts will
not experience any significant shifts up or down from-its present relative
position.

ND:ag



23

IluVl

MANAGER’S REPORT NO.

007° T2 - - - 006 - 0og ‘22 zer 000°20T  uo33urTang
000002 - 000°¢ 000°6T - 009 009°2H ze” 000°g8T oagand
M - 066 006 - - 000 - - 06g8°L 00€ ‘TT ¢z 000°Gfy +  UORDTJISPSI]
m - - 009°22 006N - 00t - - 062°Q 06L°se ge” 000°62T XeJTTEH
S - : - 009°9T - - 005 - ~ 000°€ 06L 62 058 61 gE” 000°0ET J2uaYo T
o - - 000 “ ¢¢ 006°9 0¢le 0091 - - 0616 001 Q¢ o 000°‘02Tsautaey3e) ‘19
m - - - 06E°6E - 000°9.L 000°QT 009°6 000°T6 0s6°cee T6° 000 {1S6x L1e3T1e)
moomhm - 000° &L 008°¢S ooz‘ze 000° 9t - 000°9T 006°¢ 000°€LE "G" 000 ‘%89 03U0JI0],
m - 000°00T - 006°6T 006 . 000°‘e - 006S 00G°€ET 000°2ET 96" 000°6€C  ®BInBSSISSTIR
3000°6L - - - - - - - - 000°¢6L g¢” 000°0ET TInensuoay,
. - 06T°9TIT - 000°H 00626 000°6€E 009°gT 006°€L 06L°662 99° 000°TSH UOJUOUDPH A4
- - 009°6ST  006°€E - 000° $91 - 000°2LT 06Q°9tE 0GE“LLT T 68" 000°02€°T TBSI3UCH
- - 06L TTZ  000°09 001 ¢ 06LeENT 0626 00L° 18 009°06 051509 70" T 000°gL¢S Badtuuim
- 000°0L°T - 00s6°¢ee - 000°961 000°0€T 000°tLT 006°€6T 000°66£°2 60" T ooo‘ooz‘e (0x331)
. 0quoJaaQ]
- - oot ‘g ooz‘E - 068°6E - - 062°ElL 00L°02T 0T'T 000°60T  4Bg Jspunyj
- ootee 000° %2 - - 050°Te - - 06L T2 00668 T 00629 BTJIOIDTA
009°8T - - 001 “ 66 - - - 000°ST ooT‘e 00T &ET ST 000°€6 DION
TBSI3UON
06E* 1€ 00629 000°2LT - - - 000°¢ - 000°gT 062682 STt 000661 JOSPUTM
098°46Q - 000661 - 0%£‘9 000°Le - - 00L¢gS 0T6°69¢ 26 1 000 fifie uopuoT]
- 00T* 64T 000°ge - - - - - - 00T€QT 96" T 000°LTT Keamg
006°gE 000 ‘006 000°6Le 008t - 065°96 oS ne 00£°9 066°90T 066°260°T o2 000 “ 6£1 JISATODUBA
. 008°€9e - 00L 6L 00g°“HT 000°TT - - - - 00€ “ 69¢ L2 000 “HET Lgeuang
. - 002 606 : - 000 tify osL e oS 2T 0002 - oosee 006266 T ¢ 000°2TE uoq T TWeH
- - - 000°LLS 000°4g2 0001 - 000°H 00€“ 00€ “7Lg Lo"g . 000°gee TeART
000°¢ 069°€se 006° 652 - - 068°¢ - 001 T 06E°GT 06T LES Gg € 000°QET UOO}BYSES
06T 06 - - - - - - - - 06T 06 of ¢ 006°9T UMO39330TIBUY
S3I9U8) saxaeal] S9TJISTTBH 12730 sTIOoUNOD 213834, evI3dp S0UB( oISy TB30]7 e31de)
Tedniny A 534Y _ pueIn JIod qoﬁﬁwﬂz/@om o

VIR, R

’ N ~ P

wSLYY 3HL GNY 9ONIGNIdS TWdIIINAW. T



0020t

000 “ 61

@3I1U3)
TBINATNY

T INFWHOVLLY

a2

=i

o W Aam
[ ¥ I QN1
w
o

o © H
=2 O
m-l
o
g =
e o
7 - ]
r =
[T |
o =
< =
= o
QL o
= O

000°¢¢ -
saJIqEea] S9TJIaTTIRD
347

009

00¢

006°T
000°T
06L¢9

PELLTY

0081

006°2
009°T

0SH €T

TTouno)
Sl

0sL

000°2

00t “f

adqeal]

exadQ

ONLITIN NOISSINy
L ON I¥0dTS S, el

000°‘T
000°T
00K

00c

00%

aoueq

000°2
008 ‘0T
062 0T

000°¢
00L‘E
00K ‘ST
00T*Q

oTsny

000°€
066°Lz
062°TT

008°L
00t ‘6
00t ‘9T
000°€E
000°06

Te30L
puBIn

€0’
ol
80"

60"
OoT"
T
TT"
LT

ey 1de)

Isd

000°S0T
000° 944
000 °‘0oNT

000°88
000°86
000 QKT
0001162
000°20¢

uotgeIndod

R

YIOK 5B
FIOX YAION
Mhpﬁk

S ,Uyop 3§
Langpng
BUTIDY
9300Tq03Y
BABIAQ -

D,3U00



red by

. égﬁgdian Conf




S~

TTEM

~. e

~. - 3

AD " o
MINISTRATOR! S REPORT NO. 7

—. COMMISSTON MEETINé\\iﬂkf? 06

ITEM 5
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 23

COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

MUNICIPAL SPENDING AND THE ART

- 114

In 1975 and 1978, the Canadian Conference of the Arts published papers which
looked at some of the ways that municipal govérnments were encouraging the
growth of arts and cultural services within their communities. Rapport, the
document released in 1978, examined the development of community arts councils
and their role in responding to local needs, the design and operation of arts
facilities, and the contributions made by arts festivals in establishing new
kinds of relationships between the arts and the community. By providing
information on the many different approaches being pursued by local
governments, the CCA hoped to stimulate heightened interest, broader
perspectives, and tangible change.

City officials and arts groups took particular interest in one of the aspects
examined by both studies: the amount of money being spent by different cities
to support arts activities.

Because of this interest, the CCA decided to update the figures on municipal
spending. Selected cities were asked to provide information on direct grants
made to arts organizations and cultural facilities during the 1979-80 fiscal
year, and the response rate was excellent. However, an analysis of the
returns showed that it was virtually impossible to compare the current figures
with those tabulated for the earlier survey since many cities had used
different reporting procedures for each of the three years. The inconsistency
in reporting methods also made it clear that the level of spending by one city
could not fairly be compared with that of another city during the same year.

Rather than abandon the entire project, the CCA instead decided to release the
1980 figures on total municipal spending as reported by individual cities,
with a word of caution that strict comparisons should not be made among
cities. To provide a clearer picture of what the figures on total spending
include, individual profiles are provided for each city.



TITEM

/////// ’

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT NO.’
REE i
COMMISSION MEETING 5% ©2.9

Municipal Spending on the Arts: 1979-80

20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
26)

ITEM

MANAGER’S REPORT NQ. 23
COUNCIL MEETING 198] 05 25

5

City
Metro Toronto

Montreal

City of Toronto

Winnipeg
Calgary
Edmonton
Vancouver
Hamilton
Etobicoke
Laval
London
Quebec City
Saskatoon
Kitchener
Burnaby
Surrey

St. Catharines
Halifax
Thuéder Bay
Burlington
Sudbury

St. John's
Sherbrooke
Victoria
Ffedericton

Charlottetown

Population*
2,138,000
1,069,700

685,000
604,300
560,600
505,800
475,000
306,000
291,100
265,000
253,700
177,000
144,300
136,100
134,000
130,600
120,000
117,900
112,500
111,200

92,400

86,600

84,200

62,500

45,200

17,500

reported by municipal governments.

Total Spending

$ 2,615,750
1,897,300
180,000
634,500
560,400
456:800
1,255,600
136,750
35,400
13,900
398,800
58, 250
445,200
401,500
530,000
277,400
67,450
37,950
139,800
178,750
17,250
10,500
92,500
225,950
12,875
97,000

locf C“P’.-

_— $ ‘t:'loi'(

1,21
177
A
1.0%
/.00
90
2.0
&
2
05
1.57
.31
3.03
2.95
.95
2.13



ITEM

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. . , 116
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25 §

INDIVIDUAL PROFILES

1) Metro Toronto

Total direct grants of $2,615,750 were distributed to 143 dance, music,
theatre, visual arts and film groups, with 43 being first-time recipients.
$1,374,500, or over one-half of the total budget, went to the four largest
institutions assisted by Metro Toronto: the National Ballet of Canada, the
Canadian Opera Company, the Toronto Symphony and the Art Gallery of Ontario.

The Director of Cultural Affairs reported that the organizations assisted by .
Metro Toronto had gross budgets of $55,116,000, attracted $7,500,000 from the
Province of Ontario, $12,500,000 from the federal govefnment, and $6,500,000
from private and corporate sources.

In addition to direct grants, the Metropolitan Council also committed itself
to a $5,000,000 capital grant for the construction of the New Massey Hall.

2) Montreal

Direct grants were distributed by the Arts Council of Greater Montreal to
support music, opera, theatre, visual arts and writing activities. The City
provided a $87,420 grant to the Musée des Beaux-Arts and spent $1,106,263 on
the operations of the Place des Arts. The City also exempted payment of
property taxes in the amount of $4.4 million.

3) City of Toronto

Grants ranging in amount from $350 to $6,000 were made to 84 arts groups, with
total reported spending coming to $180,000.

4) Winnipeg

Direct grants to 27 arts organizations came to $634,500, with grants to the
Winnipeg Art Gallery ($230,000), the Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra {$80,000),
the Manitoba Theatre Centre ($80,000), and the Rainbow Stage ($78,222)
accounting for over 70 per cent of the total figure.



ITEM 5

! MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 23
5) Calgary COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

Direct grants are administered by the Calgary Region Arts Foundation on behalf
of the City of Calgary. Total grants of $560,400 supported choral, music,
dance, theatre and visual arts activities as well as publications and
facilities. Funds were shared by 59 organizations. The City is also
contributing $12 million for the purchase of land in Calgary's downtown core
for a centre for the performing arts.

6) Edmonton

Total grants disbursed to 22 recipients amounted to $450,800. Grants to the
Edmonton Art Gallery ($213,000), the Edmonton Symphony Orchestra ($74,500),
the Citadel Theatre ($61,600) and the Edmonton Opera Association ($41,000)
accounted for over 85 per cent of the total support.

7) Vancouver

The total figure of $1,255,600 included $527,600 in direct grants to F7 arts
groups, $360,000 to the city-owned Vancouver Art Gallery, and $368,000 to
cover the operating deficit of the Civic Theatres Department.

8) Hamilton

$136,750 was distributed in direct grants to support 18 arts activities. The
City also provided a $50,000 interest-free loan over 5 years to Theatre
Aquarius.

9) Etobicoke

Direct grants of $35,400 were distributed to 20 arts groups.

117



ITEM 5

MANAGER’'S REPORT NO. 23 >
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

10) Laval

Direct grants totalling $13,900 assisted theatre, music, dance and visual arts
activities.

»

11) London

The $398,800 spent in direct grants assisted 10 arts organizations and three
individuals. Grants to the London Art Gallery ($230,000), Theatre London
($100,000) and the London Symphony Orchestra ($60,000) represanted
approximately 95 per cent of the total grants budget. .

12) Quebec City

Total grants of $58,250 assisted eight arts activities, including the Quebec
Symphony Orchestra ($30,000).

13) Saskatoon

Direct grants totalling $445,200 assisted 13 groups. The grant to the Mendel
Art Gallery ($414,700) accounted for 93 per cent of the total spending.

14) Kigchener

Eleven grants totalling $401,500 were awarded, with the grant to the recently

opened Centre in the Square ($336,800) accounting for about 84 per cent of the
total.



. ADMINTSTRATOR'S 'REPORT NO. 7
SSTON MEETING 81 05 06~

ITEM 5 ]
MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 23

15) Burnab COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

A2/ burnaby

$123,700 was distributed in direct grants to five organizations, including the
Burnaby Art Gallery ($116,700) and the Burnaby Arts Council ($13,400). The
Arts Council represents 35 member groups. In addition, the Parks and )
Recreation Department spent $406,300 on operating and maintenance costs for
arts facilities at Century Park. Facilities include an art gallery, a

theatre, pottery space, dance studios and workshop rooms. The Department
offers classes for adults and children in pottery, sculpture draw1ng,
painting, dance, weaving and drama.

-

16) Surrey

A net municipal appropriation of $277,400 was made to cover the operating and
maintenance costs of the Surrey Centennial Arts Centre. Located within the
arts complex are the Surrey Art Gallery, a 420 seat theatre, a theatre
gallery, and five studio classrooms. The Arts Centre provides programs and
services intended to foster appreciation of the arts,. encourage public
participation, and respond to community arts and cultural needs.

17) St. Catharines

$67,450 in direct grants was awarded to 11 groups, with the grant to the
Rodman Hall Arts Centre ($43,200) representing close to 65 per cent of the
total.

»

18) Halifax

Total grants of $37,950 were made to music, theatre and festival activities.

114



ITEM 5
MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 23
| COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

19) Thunder Bay

Fifteen grants totalling $139,800 were disbursed. Grants to the Thunder Bay
Symphony Orchestra ($64,000) and the Magnus Theatre Co. Northwest ($32,700)
made up almost 70 per cent of this amount.

20) Burlington

The $178,750 included three grants totalling $63,100 and a gran% of $115,650 °
to the Burlington Cultural Centre.

21) Sudbury
$17,250 in direct grants was distributed to six groups, with grants to the

Sudbury Theatre Centre ($6,000) and the Laurentian University Museum and Arts
Centre ($5,000) accounting for about 64 per cent of the total.

22) St. John's

Direct grants of $10,500 assisted five arts activities. The grant to the

Newfoundland Symphony Orchestra ($5,000) made up close to 48 per cent of the
total spending.

rs

23) Sherbrooke

The total figure of $92,500 included a grant of $50,000 to the University of
Sherbrooke Cultural Centre and a grant of $35,000 to the Festival des Cantons.



24) Victoria

Twenty grants totalling $225,950 were distributed, with grants to the Art
Gallery of Greater Victoria ($50,000) and the Victoria Symphony Orchestra

ITEM 5
MANAGER’'S REPORT NO. 23

COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

»

($45,000) accounting for 42 per cent of the total grants budget. The City
also provided indirect support of $88,800 through exemption of property tax

payments.

25) Fredericton

The total figure of $12,875 included four grants.

The Fredericton Playhouse

was awarded $600 to cover water and sewer rates as well as a $2,000 general
operating grant. $950 was awarded to the Beaverbrook Art Gallery to cover
water and sewer charges, and $9,325 was awarded to the Fredericton Concert &

Marching Band.

26) Charlottetown

The total spending of $97,000 represents the grant made to the Confederation
Centre of the Performing Arts to offset municipal taxes.

121



ITEM 5

MANAGER’S REPORT NO. 23 1 22
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

OMMISSION MEETING 81 05

[Fe]

RESOLUTION OF THE FEDERATION OF
CANADIAN MUNICIPALITIES, JUNE 17, 1976

"WHEREAS the cultural life of Canada's urban
communities is an increasingly important
responsibility for municipal governments; and

WHEREAS the citizens of Canada expect and desire ~
greater involvement by municipal governments in the
establishment of policies and priorities in the
cultural field; and

WHEREAS this area of national concern is too
important to be left solely to provincial and federal
goverments;

BE IT RESOLVED that federal and provincfa]
governments consult with municipalities on capital
and operating expenditures in cultural matters within
their jurisdictions, and allocate additional
transfers or access to other tax sources that will
enable municipal governments to accept their proper
responsibilities in this area;

. that municipalities actively study their long- and
short-term objectives in the provision of cultural
needs and requirements and bring forth plans for
capital and operating development in the cultural
sector;



ITEM 5
MANAGER’'S REPORT NO. 23
COUNCIL MEETING 1981 05 25

10

that municipalities show their support for their
cultural institutions by establishing and augmenting
grants for this purpose with a goal of achieving a
minimal annual expenditure of $1 per capita within
the next three years, and by requesting that
provincial support reach $2 per capita and federal
support $3 per capita in the same period;

that municipalities establish administrative -~
departments to deal with the planning, administration
and operation of cultural activities;

that federal and provincial governments support
research studies which will aid in the planning and
analysis of this facet of municipal 1ife, so that a
clearer understanding of the problems facing the arts
may be obtained."

123






